Steps To
Proficient

Spoken English
EEcEl e
CKEREOEERRR




Curtis Evans &




p----!------IIII-IIIIIIIFI

M HERSH (C 1 P)RiR

K¥EEOBEEBRFHN BERESR . — LB KM

X4 At . 2002. 12
ISBN 7-5617-3117-5

I.x... 0O.#%... 0 H#HE-OEBEB SFEE—
B¥sE%H . H319.9

o B AR A B 48 CIP 3B B 7 (2002) 55 084181 5

KFHE D BRI
X @ BRR

RIUAW TAB

REIME SRIMELEA
BOmE 9 %

HERIT PHRL

BART B R

CHRET ERDEAZ2HMRA
HiZE Bi1F 021 - 62865537
&8 021-62860410
PTG (8EMB) 5 021 - 62869887
http. /AWWW, ecnupress. com. cn
1 t ERmhmPUILE 3663 S
B4 200062
Bl & HNTFXFURBRBRATLT
X 850x 1168 32 FF
¥ 7.75

=l

Al

B3

F B MFTF

e R—2003F 1 BE—R
B X 2003F1HE—R

B0 ¥ 001—6000

B B ISBN 7-5617-3117-5/H: 212
fft 15.00 5T

B R A RBA

3 %2 B 7 A PEL 45 7 B0 ST I (5 00, 3 7 0 0 L i 4 40 R 0 1 e 55 021 — 62865537 K R)

Al



ETTTR ’

MAEHLLMAR KEEERANARABELFEE
MARLIE, AEAFAAFCAEREER IS ERIAF)Y,
EHCAF R EE N EHE)(AFEBEARBR)IAK
FEEBEXEBBA)(AFREBUEESRSR)(AFHK
BEENREREARAEVEN M. AN FEFENEAERE
EEREEN NERFAFEEPHERLENRE LT,
FIXE EER UREMAXN TR . FYF#T0ER
HXELEFTEEEN NS,

EHETH . ATES.

FEHAANR ERAEAFTEIEFEH#ARIARK
¥EEEARAEN -FRAFISFTENAFMA AR
AATHFEEENELF I MBI . EFEFt, ¥8 4
AFEWAR HMEETSNART T ZHER,

B RIFE K F dRAr



e

MERNSES WX BEME RRAEFRE R #
AW HEETEATFERIARNER, REBSHEY E
M., GBEHFANLTHE2000ETRAXXG . ERL4EH
FEHENBTLEEREAFREEE AR OELIK, UEH# KX
FREODEHFORE, L TERNHBBRAENTFE.H G
AFERBREOEAPHEES KPR BHRE. KA
BORETXADEHE.

ARERELRTHERTUT AR .

—HEBR(AFERBRFARNIBAR(AERE
EHFRAFAVFFIANEZ AR EARE, REFE”
WEERRFARFENERRE HL A H BT A
WEBETREARAE., 2 FF-FHALKASOANASBRE,
BN NREBERRAMEEFE FNEG ESF. HEFHE
AMEFTHR BANRREA S AMEAE Y U A%
{1893 ®, £ Communicative Function 34 E B ¥ {17 &
X - REHTBRINE, EREFREAT YA EN
MEREXALME REZ XELEHAE,

ZBRRAABOEFI AL, FEEBRWE
REFAFTRRXAZWLAA - N E (warmup) 1 8, T 1
MENMREE/REETR . EH AL FIDBEHXR, A
RBRMNAEE Z FH QR T U TAEF:Step 1. Useful
Words and Expressions F £ {1 ¥ 4B % 5 ¥ EMA £
#y77 i& . Step 2. Check the new words and expressions in
your dictionary and write one sentence for each word or ex-
pression. FAARZ A XA EWNEAR I HAAEIATH
# 4 . Step 3. Think of things tosay. # 4 f1& 3 FH
FHAEF BAAXFRIAREEER.FERHTH.AFH

fTo sk %k 1k, Step 4. Record your presentation on a tape-

AKERENTERER
1



recorder, Correct your own errors. Keep practicing until
you feel confident that you can talk about this topic freely.
E-WoWEEINREFAFI R LFARITR
EABCHOEAFHAISG LANE . BRFAH, £ &K
J& t#y Reference Answer # o+ % 4 ¥ & # 5 X # AT L R M
i, R . F_FEHNEH RS EEREANKE.SH
GE EL.FEGM A - FBEA - ARE, FUER
L AN e T N

ZUENEAB . FTE RAFAFEEN . AROTR
MEFHEX, XFEPRE KX EEHEE B (Topic Areas),

1. ¥ % (Hometown)

2. # 4 5 # (Social Problems)

3. ¥ H.¥ K MfEAK % E (Education, School and
School Life)

4 A ZH . FHEMEY (Leisure time, Hobbies,
Preference and Experiences)

5. At AFBR* & K&k #H % F# (People, Human Rela-
tionship and Relevant Comment)

FAREREREARARTBENET BFENAEET
WHEYRKESBEEART2ERARETH.

B2 FEEOERIARGE-ANHFHENLIR, LHAH
ZRE, FRAB FEABRAEAFENF ¥ IHEEDE
REBRURHEER.

AP EREARFREATERFEAFHRERE S
EAFHRARFNEFRIMFI L IHANP LS, AR E

HTHEAPAR . ZEEHEARE, FPEAHRRT
T2 K REFRFHE,

% #
2002 %8 ATHREFERF

A¥ERiFOEERRR
2

PR



E H
&l ¥ 2%
b H

BTk
fili B £1
CH 0tk G 2B 1B )
gz & L X

Curtis Evans

™



| Contents I

BN B DN DN BN DN DD = e e et b b et ped i s
S T B W N = O WX N U e W = O

© PN U e e N e

H - EF
Willingness
Certainty
Uncertainty
Worry
Prediction
Obligation
Suggestion
Intention
Determination

Decision
Doubt

. Blame

. Cause and Effect
. Concession

. Conclusion

. Exemplification
. Supposition

. Frequency

. Distance

. Length and Height
. Permission
. Request

. Command and Advice
. Narrating
. Describing
. Explaining

Y1t (Communicative Functions)

KERBNEEBRAN

~N U B DD e e

13
14
16
18
19
21
23
24
26
28
30
31
33
34
36
38
40
42
45



27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34,
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.

L B O

Clarifying

Happiness and Unhappiness
Negation

Possibilities and Impossibilities
Reminding

Promising

Interest and Desire
Interpreting

Generalizing

Aim and Purpose

Parts and Whole
Demonstrating

Annoyance and Anger
Sympathy

Agreement and Disagreement

. Comparison and Contrast
43,
44.
45,
46,
47,
48.
49,
50.

Complaint
Disappointment
Judgment

Like and Dislike
Opinions
Preference
Satisfaction

Similarity and Difference

% 11iki5 % (Topic Areas)

F % (Hometown)

A Coastal City

City Life and Country Life
People in My Hometown
Leisure Life in My Hometown

Traffic in My Hometown
KEKBETIBERHR
2

99
99
99
101
104
107
109



J——

6. Changes in My Hometown 112
7. Local Food 115
8. Scenic Spots in My Hometown 118
9, Climate in My Hometown 121 V
10, Folk Customs 123
Z. £ @@ (Social Problems) 126
1. Desertification 126
2. Demolition of Old Buildings 129
3. Lotteries 132
4. Aging Society 135
5. Private Cars 139
6. Sex Education 142
7. Human Cloning 145
8. Fake Commodities 148
9. Adolescent Crime 152
10. University Student Marriage 154

= ¥¥E . FEMFL % E (Education, School and

School Life) 157
1. Ways of Communicating with Friends 157
2. A School Dormitory 160
3. More Courses or Fewer Courses 163
4. Doing Part-time jobs on Campus 165
5. Problems Resulting from the Enlarged Enrollment 168
6. Activities Organized by the Student Union 170
7. Alternative Ways of Receiving Higher Education 172
8. Studying Overseas 174
9. Advantages of Seminars 177

10. Should Examinations Be Abolished? 179

. kiR BF WEMBH (Leisure time, Hobbies,

KERBUEEREA
3



LOPO\)G)U’I-&OJ

—
(=]

b

.

ju—
o

Preference and Experiences)

Physical Exercise—(Jutdoors or Indoors?
Advantages and Disadvantages of Watching
TV for News

Working for a Big Company or a Small One?
Job-hunters

My View on Week-long Holidays

The Mid-autumn Festival and Thanksgiving Day
Package Tour

Fast-food Restaurants

A Good Place for Shopping

College Students Should Giive Up Smoking

A ABRX & R XiFiE (People, Human

Relationship and Relevant Comment )

. Friends

My Parents

. Pop Stars and Idols

. To Be or Not to Be a Celebrity

. Be an Optimist

. A Teacher in My Memory

. Be a Good College Student

. Life of a Disabled Person. Stephen Hawking
. Lei Feng

. Praise, Lubricant in Human Relationship

: RKEXBEDEZSRANTEY>HE

KPEEDITEDER
4

181
181

183
186
188
191
193
196
198
200
202

205
205
207
210
213
215
218
220
223
226
228

232



$—=

&S hAE (Communicative Functions)

1. Willingness

¢ Pair work: Read the following dialogues carefully. then

role-play them with your partner,

Dialogue 1

A: Excuse me, could you do me a favor?
B: Sure. What is it?
A: Would you mind taking a picture of us with this camera?
My camera is all ready.
B: 1’d be glad to. ‘
A. By the way, could you take the pagoda as its back-
ground?
B: No problem,
Dialogue 2
A: Miss Wang, would you please type this report for me?
B: Certainly. I will do it as soon as I finish filling this
form.
A: Oh, no. I hope you can give it to me before you leave
for lunch.
B: OK, I will.
A; Can you give me a buzz when you finish it?
B: All right,
A Thank you.

KPRENNERER
1



& Pair work: Now make similar conversations according 10
the given sttuations, Use the structures and
expressions  below in vour conversations

where appropriate.

Expressing willingness
Would you like 1o go 1o the  Why not? ‘
concert \\'l‘\h I]lk'.,)
Shall we dine out todayv? Oh. ‘
How about having Sichuan Al right. ‘
food for a change?
I wonder if 1 could ask you | Sure, What's 1n? }
to do me a favor. “
Can T ask you a favor? ‘ Of course, What do you
!
i want me to do?
Could vou show me how 1o No problem. \
aperate the photocopier? Ny pleasure.
C17d be glad 1o,

Could vou possibly come | Certainly,

and join us?

May 1 use your bike? 3y all means.
Yy 3 )

2. Certainty

& Pair work: Read the following dialogues carefully. Then
role-play them with vour partner,
Dialogue [
A. Here we are!
B: Oh, my God! Did you bring your ID card?
A: Yeah, I did.
B: Are you sure?
\:; Hey, I am absolutely positive that I put it right in my

handbag.

AELBD I AR R
2



B; Well., I hope so.
A. Look, what’s this?

Dialogue 2

A: Good morning. sir.

B: Good morning. Your name is Wang Gang. right?

A.: Yes, that’s right!

B. Your resume is very impressive. You know we are
looking for qualified people who not only specialize in
marketing but have a good command of English as
well. But are you sure that’s what you want to do?

A, Well. I have given it & lot of thought. The job seems
very appealing to me. 1'm certain that I could do well
as a Sillﬁ‘Sll]ﬁn.

B. Then, 1 suppose 1’1l have 1o let you take a shot at it.
I’ll arrange an interview for you with the sales manag-

er.

¢ Pair work: Now make similar conversations according to
the given situations, Use the structures and
expressions  below  in vour  conversations

where appropriate,

Expressing certainty

Are you certain? Yes. ahsolutely.
Yes. ['m sure.

Absolutely positive.

Are you sure?

Are you positive about that?

He must be caught in the
traffic jam.

|
\
|
Henry has not turned up |
yet, has he? .
! Yes, | bet he will come.
Yes. definitely,
I'm a hundred percent cer-

Do you think he will come? |

[
i
! taimn.

KPRINLISERIAR




Expressing certainty

It can’t be otherwise.

I guess they have got lost. | It must be.
No doubt they have.

[ :
1 I"ve no doubt about his a-

bility.

He will sure come out first . }
. I am certain of his success.
in the contest? ,

" You can rest assured that

1 he will win,
S

3. Uncertainty

& Pair work: Read the following dialogues carefully. Then
role-play them with your partner,
Dialogue
A: What time s it now?
B: 1 forgor my watch. 1 suppose it could be four o’clock.
A: Do you think I'll have timie to go to the bank before it
closes?
: L can’t say for certain. What time does it close?

B

A: I think at half past four.

B: Can’t you make it in half an hour?
A

: I’ m not sure,

Dialogue 2
A: How long are you going to be at the service station?
B: Idon’t know for sure. Not long if they’ re not busy.
Maybe an hour.
A: Could you drop me off at the supermarket? I want to
have a lnok at somc shirts they advertised on sale.
B: Sure thing. But which supermarket do vou mean?
A: Cartefour. Oh, no, Hymart. Yes, Hymurt,

KFERIED SR
4



B: Are you sure?

A: Actuvally, Pm ... uh ..

not quite sure, You know, my

damned memory always fails me.

& Pair work;

the given situations.

expressions

below

Now make similar conversations according to

Use the structures and

in  your conversations

where appropriate.

Expressing uncertainty

Will they come to the party
this cvening?

When will she arrive at the
airport?

The

past tens isn’tit?

last train is at half

Where will you spend your
holiday?

Could vou tell me the time?

Yesterday a big bright sil-
ver object {lew over my
[ don't

what it was.

Which team do you think
will win the game?

house, know

I am not sure.
I am not certain about it.

T can’t say for certain.
I don't know for sure.

. 1 have no idea.

{ I can’t decide yet.

I can’t make up my mind
where to go.

! I suppose it could be ten
o' clock.

It could be a UFQ).

It is too early to tell now.
It is not yet certain which
team will win.

4. Worry

& Pair work: Read the following dialogues carefully. Then

role-play them with your parwner,

Dialogue 1

ARRENBREH SR
5



A: Doctor. I am afraid 1" ve got bronchitis. T cough all the
time and sometimes my throat itches like mad.

B: How long has this been bothering you?

A: Approximately two years, Dut now 1t 1s getting even
worse., ['m really worried.

B: Do you smoke?

A: Yes, 1 do.

B: Then give up smoking and take some medicine,

Dialogue 2
A: You look troubled; is anything worrying you?
B: Oh. I'm really in a bad mood today.
A:. What 1s the reason?
B: 1 am worried about my daughter. You see, I should
have received her letter long ago. But there’s still no
matl for me today.

Don’ t take it to heart. Maybe she is too busy to

z

write,
B: But she wrote to me once a month for the whole year.
I’ m really frightened that she might be ill.

Don’t be silly. There’s the afternoon mail.

z

¢ Pair work: Now make similar conversations according to
the given situations, Use the structures and
expressions  below  in your  conversations

where appropriate,

Expressing worry

' What’s all the hurry for? T am afraid T will be late.

! What’s your hurry?

It’s a worry to me whether 1 |

i
|L can pass the exam or not.
KOE R0 BH R

6

‘ [s something wrong?




