Steps To Proficient Spoken English For CET

大学英语口语套路辞典

按照CET考试委员会的最新精神 今年口语考试的门槛降低 全面加强口头表达能力

本书将社会生活各个方面的话题 分门别类,并提供相关的 词组和句型等表达方式

帮助克服口语恐惧 让你英语脱口说

华东师范大学出版社

大 学 英 语口语套路辞典

魏葆霖 主编

Curtis Evans 审阅



as i te

مر ا

华东师范大学出版社

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

大学英语口语套路辞典/魏葆霖主编.—上海:华东师范 大学出版社,2002.12

ISBN 7 - 5617 - 3117 - 5

I.大... Ⅱ.魏... Ⅲ.英语一口语一高等学校一教学参考资料 Ⅳ. H319.9

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2002)第 084181 号

大学英语口语套路辞典

主 编 魏葆霖

策划组稿 王清伟

责任编辑 审校部编辑工作组

特约编辑 冯 涛 封面设计 卢晓红

到山设计 有一克 克 放式设计 有节 克

· 出版发行 华东师范大学出版社

市场部 电话 021-62865537

传真 021-62860410

门市(邮购)电话 021-62869887

http://www.ecnupress.com.cn

社 址 上海市中山北路 3663 号

邮编 200062

印刷者 苏州市永新印刷包装有限责任公司

开 本 850×1168 32 开

臼 张 7.75

字 数 171 千字

版 次 -2003 年 1 月第一版

印 次 2003年1月第一次

印 数 001-6000

书 号 ISBN: 7-5617-3117-5/H:212

定 价 15.00元

出版人 朱杰人

出版说明

随着社会的发展,英语已经成为现代人日常生活重要的交际工具。本系列丛书《大学英语能力与应试工具书》,共有《大学英语同义语辞典》、《大学英语重点词辞典》、《大学英语作文套路辞典》、《大学英语口语套路辞典》、《大学英语四级考试综合题典》五个分册,选材涵盖目前各大高校正在使用的教材,内容囊括大学英语中所要求掌握的同义词、同义语、重点词,以及各种表达方式,帮助读者进行口语和作文等各方面的能力训练。

读书在于精,而不在多。

需要说明的是,虽然本套丛书主要读者对象为在校大学生,但因为本丛书为一套成系列全方面的自学用书,凡是有志于学好英语的读者学习旪做好计划,循序渐进,掌握本丛书的内容,相信肯定会从本丛书中受益匪浅。

华东师范大学出版社

前言

随着我们与国外的交流日益频繁,尽快提高我国大学生的英语口语水平已成为大家的共识。教育部对此非常重视。高等教育司专门在200)年下发有关文件,要求全国有条件的城市全面实施大学英语四、六级口语考试,以促进大学英语口语教学的发展。为了适应形势发展的需要,帮助大学生提高英语口语水平并且在考试中取得好成绩,我们精心编写了这本口语教程。

本书在编写过程中遵循了以下几个原则:

一、内容涵盖《大学英语教学大纲》特别是《大学英语口语考试大纲》所列举的重要为功能意念项目。这里"重要"的意思是指学生或考生们在叙述、描绘、说明和辩论时常用的语言表达功能项目。本书第一章共收入50个功能项目,每个项目里有两组对话供同学们模仿、操练。对话中所出现的语言功能、意念的表述形式均用粗体标出以引起同学们的注意。在Communicative Function 部分里同学们还要就这一项目进行强化训练,要根据所提供的情节和前面的对话模式组织对话,熟悉、掌握各种用法。

二、强调英语口语学习是一个过程。学生在语篇的层次上进行表达之前必须有一个准备(warm-up)过程,否则同学们就会觉得无话可说,逐渐失去学习口语的兴趣。为此我们在第二章精心设计了以下程序: Step 1. Useful Words and Expressions 学生们首先熟悉与所谈话题有关的词语。 Step 2. Check the new words and expressions in your dictionary and write one sentence for each word or expression. 学生在熟悉有关词语的基础上进行造句水平的操练。 Step 3. Think of things to say. 学生们通过看图表、图片、照片和文字提示整理思路,并与同伴讨论,然后进行口头表达。 Step 4. Record your presentation on a tape-

大学英语口语套路辞典

recorder. Correct your own errors. Keep practicing until you feel confident that you can talk about this topic freely. 这一部分的意图为增强学生学习的自主性,让学生通过录音对自己的口语水平进行评估,发现问题,解决问题。在最后的 Reference Answer 部分学生可参照范文进行比较和借鉴。总之,第二章的内容由分到多,难度由浅入深,安排合理、得当,学生每前进一步都会有一种成就感,所以能不断深入地学习下去。

三、口语内容有趣、丰富·证题与大学英语四、六级口试题目密切相关。本书共涉及五大类话题范围(Topic Areas):

- 1. 家乡 (Hometown)
- 2. 社会问题 (Social Problems)
- 3. 教育、学校和学校生活 (Education, School and School Life)
- 4. 休闲、爱好、偏爱和经历 (Leisure time, Hobbies, Preference and Experiences)
- 5. 人物、人际关系及相关评论 (People, Human Relationship and Relevant Comment)

所有这些话题均是大家所熟悉的东西,同学们在学习的过程中依靠各种信息支持不会觉得无话可说。

总之,英语口语能力的提髙是一个渐进的过程,必须持之以恒,方能见效,希望本书能对同学们努力学习英语口语起到积极的促进作用。

本书在编写过程中得到了华东师范大学出版社编辑和华东师范大学外语学院王丽萍女士的关心和支持,在此谨表谢意。

由于编写水平有限,编写时间紧迫,书中若有疏漏、不妥之处敬请广大读者批评指正。

編 者 2002 年 8 月于华东师范大学 主 编 魏葆霖

副主编 陆晓红

编 者 (按姓氏笔画为序)

何晓嘉 徐 江 夏 萍

审 阅 Curtis Evans

Contents

	第一章 语言功能 (Communicative Functions)	1
1.	Willingness]
2.	Certainty	2
3.	Uncertainty	4
4.	Worry	5
5.	Prediction	7
6.	Obligation	9
7.	Suggestion	10
8.	Intention	13
9.	Determination	14
10.	Decision	16
11.	Doubt	18
12.	Blame	19
13.	Cause and Effect	21
14.	Concession	23
15.	Conclusion	24
16.	Exemplification	26
17.	Supposition	28
18.	Frequency	30
19.	Distance	31
20.	Length and Height	33
21.	Permission	34
22.	Request	36
23.	Command and Advice	38
24.	Narrating	40
25.	Describing	42
26.	Explaining	45

大学英语口语货路辞典

27.	Clarifying	48
28.	Happiness and Unhappiness	50
29.	Negation	51
30.	Possibilities and Impossibilities	53
31.	Reminding	55
32.	Promising	57
33.	Interest and Desire	58
34.	Interpreting	60
35.	Generalizing	62
36.	Aim and Purpose	64
37.	Parts and Whole	66
38.	Demonstrating	68
39.	Annoyance and Anger	71
40.	Sympathy	73
41.	Agreement and Disagreement	74
42.	Comparison and Contrast	77
43.	Complaint	79
44.	Disappointment	82
45.	Judgment	84
46.	Like and Dislike	87
47.	Opinions	88
48.	Preference	91
49.	Satisfaction	93
50.	Similarity and Difference	96
	第二章 口试话题 (Topic Areas)	99
-,	家乡 (Hometown)	99
1.	A Coastal City	99
2.	City Life and Country Life	101
3.	People in My Hometown	104
4.	Leisure Life in My Hometown	107
5.	Traffic in My Hometown	109
	I have also been any time on the other also.	

6. Changes in My Hometown	112
7. Local Food	115
8. Scenic Spots in My Hometown	118
9. Climate in My Hometown	121
10. Folk Customs	123
二、社会问题 (Social Problems)	126
1. Desertification	126
2. Demolition of Old Buildings	129
3. Lotteries	132
4. Aging Society	135
5. Private Cars	139
6. Sex Education	142
7. Human Cloning	145
8. Fake Commodities	148
9. Adolescent Crime	152
10. University Student Marriage	154
三、教育、学校和学校生活(Education, School and	
School Life)	157
1. Ways of Communicating with Friends	157
2. A School Dormitory	160
3. More Courses or Fewer Courses	163
4. Doing Part-time Jobs on Campus	165
5. Problems Resulting from the Enlarged Enrollment	168
6. Activities Organized by the Student Union	170
7. Alternative Ways of Receiving Higher Education	172
8. Studying Overseas	174
9. Advantages of Seminars	177
	1.,
10. Should Examinations Be Abolished?	179

	Preference and Experiences)	181
1.	Physical Exercise—Outdoors or Indoors?	181
2.	Advantages and Disadvantages of Watching	
	TV for News	183
3.	Working for a Big Company or a Small One?	186
4.	Job-hunters	188
5.	My View on Week-long Holidays	191
6.	The Mid-autumn Festival and Thanksgiving Day	193
7.	Package Tour	196
8.	Fast-food Restaurants	198
9.	A Good Place for Shopping	200
10.	College Students Should Give Up Smoking	202
五、	人物、人际关系及相关评论 (People, Human	
•	7 (13 (7 (13 (13 (13 (13 (13 (13 (13 (13 (13 (13	
,	Relationship and Relevant Comment)	205
		205 205
1.	Relationship and Relevant Comment)	
1. 2.	Relationship and Relevant Comment) Friends	205
1. 2. 3.	Relationship and Relevant Comment) Friends My Parents	205 207
1. 2. 3. 4.	Relationship and Relevant Comment) Friends My Parents Pop Stars and Idols	205 207 210
1. 2. 3. 4.	Relationship and Relevant Comment) Friends My Parents Pop Stars and Idols To Be or Not to Be a Celebrity Be an Optimist	205 207 210 213
1. 2. 3. 4. 5.	Relationship and Relevant Comment) Friends My Parents Pop Stars and Idols To Be or Not to Be a Celebrity Be an Optimist	205 207 210 213 215
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	Relationship and Relevant Comment) Friends My Parents Pop Stars and Idols To Be or Not to Be a Celebrity Be an Optimist A Teacher in My Memory	205207210213215218
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.	Relationship and Relevant Comment) Friends My Parents Pop Stars and Idols To Be or Not to Be a Celebrity Be an Optimist A Teacher in My Memory Be a Good College Student	205 207 210 213 215 218 220
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9.	Relationship and Relevant Comment) Friends My Parents Pop Stars and Idols To Be or Not to Be a Celebrity Be an Optimist A Teacher in My Memory Be a Good College Student Life of a Disabled Person. Stephen Hawking	205 207 210 213 215 218 220 223

第一章

语言功能 (Communicative Functions)

1. Willingness

◆ Pair work: Read the following dialogues carefully, then role-play them with your partner.

Dialogue 1

- A: Excuse me, could you do me a favor?
- B: Sure. What is it?
- A: Would you mind taking a picture of us with this camera? My camera is all ready.
- B: I'd be glad to.
- A: By the way, could you take the pagoda as its background?
- B: No problem.

- A: Miss Wang, would you please type this report for me?
- B: Certainly. I will do it as soon as I finish filling this form.
- A: Oh, no. I hope you can give it to me before you leave for lunch.
- B: OK, I will.
- A: Can you give me a buzz when you finish it?
- B: All right.
- A: Thank you.

◆ Pair work: Now make similar conversations according to the given situations. Use the structures and expressions below in your conversations where appropriate.

Expressing	willingness
Would you like to go to the	Why not?
concert with me?	
Shall we dine out today?	OK.
How about having Sichuan	All right.
food for a change?	
I wonder if I could ask you	Sure. What's it?
to do me a favor.	
Can I ask you a favor?	Of course, What do you
	want me to do?
Could you show me how to	No problem.
operate the photocopier?	My pleasure.
	I'd be glad to.
Could you possibly come	Certainly.
and join us?	
May I use your bike?	By all means,

2. Certainty

◆ Pair work: Read the following dialogues carefully. Then role-play them with your partner.

- A: Here we are!
- B: Oh, my God! Did you bring your ID card?
- A: Yeah, I did.
- B: Are you sure?
- A: Hey, I am absolutely positive that I put it right in my handbag.

B: Well. I hope so.

A: Look, what's this?

Dialogue 2

A: Good morning, sir.

B: Good morning. Your name is Wang Gang, right?

A: Yes, that's right!

B: Your resume is very impressive. You know we are looking for qualified people who not only specialize in marketing but have a good command of English as well. But are you sure that's what you want to do?

A: Well. I have given it a lot of thought. The job seems very appealing to me. I'm certain that I could do well as a salesman.

B: Then, I suppose I'll have to let you take a shot at it.
I'll arrange an interview for you with the sales manager.

◆ Pair work: Now make similar conversations according to the given situations. Use the structures and expressions below in your conversations where appropriate.

Expressing certainty		
Are you certain?	Yes, absolutely.	
Are you sure?	Yes, I'm sure.	
Are you positive about that?	Absolutely positive.	
Henry has not turned up	He must be caught in the	
yet, has he?	traffic jam.	
To a ship he will some?	Yes. I bet he will come.	
Do you think he will come?	Yes. definitely.	
	I'm a hundred percent cer-	
	tain.	

Expressing certainty		
I guess they have got lost.	It can't be otherwise. It must be. No doubt they have.	
He will sure come out first in the contest?	I've no doubt about his ability. I am certain of his success. You can rest assured that he will win.	

3. Uncertainty

◆ Pair work: Read the following dialogues carefully. Then role-play them with your partner.

Dialogue 1

- A: What time is it now?
- B: I forgot my watch. I suppose it could be four o'clock.
- A: Do you think I'll have time to go to the bank before it closes?
- B: I can't say for certain. What time does it close?
- A: I think at half past four.
- B: Can't you make it in half an hour?
- A: I'm not sure.

- A: How long are you going to be at the service station?
- B: I don't know for sure. Not long if they're not busy. Maybe an hour.
- A: Could you drop me off at the supermarket? I want to have a look at some shirts they advertised on sale.
- B: Sure thing. But which supermarket do you mean?
- A: Carrefour. Oh, no, Hymart. Yes, Hymart.

- B: Are you sure?
- A: Actually, I'm ... uh ... not quite sure. You know, my damned memory always fails me.
- ◆ Pair work: Now make similar conversations according to the given situations. Use the structures and expressions below in your conversations where appropriate.

Expressing	uncertainty
Will they come to the party this evening?	I am not sure.
When will she arrive at the airport?	I am not certain about it.
The last train is at half	I can't say for certain.
past ten. isn't it?	I don't know for sure.
Where will you spend your holiday?	I have no idea. I can't decide yet. I can't make up my mind where to go.
Could you tell me the time?	I suppose it could be ten o'clock.
Yesterday a big bright silver object flew over my house. I don't know what it was.	It could be a UF().
Which team do you think will win the game?	It is too early to tell now. It is not yet certain which team will win.

4. Worry

◆ Pair work: Read the following dialogues carefully. Then role-play them with your partner.

- A: Doctor, I am afraid I've got bronchitis. I cough all the time and sometimes my throat itches like mad.
- B: How long has this been bothering you?
- A: Approximately two years. But now it is getting even worse. I'm really worried.
- B: Do you smoke?
- A. Yes, I do.
- B: Then give up smoking and take some medicine.

- A: You look troubled; is anything worrying you?
- B: Oh, I'm really in a bad mood today.
- A: What is the reason?
- B: I am worried about my daughter. You see, I should have received her letter long ago. But there's still no mail for me today.
- A: Don't take it to heart. Maybe she is too busy to write.
- B: But she wrote to me once a month for the whole year.I'm really frightened that she might be ill.
- A: Don't be silly. There's the afternoon mail.
- ◆ Pair work: Now make similar conversations according to the given situations. Use the structures and expressions below in your conversations where appropriate.

Expressing worry		
What's all the hurry for? What's your hurry?	I am afraid I will be late.	
Is something wrong?	It's a worry to me whether I can pass the exam or not.	